

No. 18-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBIE AND DON GUNDERSON,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor
General
JEFFREY L. SIMNICK
MICHELLE KOSSMANN
ANDREA RAHMAN
JULIA C. PAYNE
ROBERT A. ROWLETT
Deputy Attorneys
General

Counsel for Respondents, State of Indiana, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 5

 I. The Gundersons—the Only Petitioners
 Before this Court—Lack Article III
 Standing Because They Long Ago Sold
 Their Lakefront Property 5

 II. No Lower-Court Dispute or Unresolved
 Issues Exist over the Limits of Each
 State’s Equal Footing Grant, the Public
 Trust Doctrine, or Any Other Relevant
 Federal Law 12

 A. The decision below did not award all
 Lake Michigan beachfront to the State ... 12

 B. The Court has already held that, with
 respect to non-tidal navigable waters—
 rivers and lakes alike—OHWM means
 something other than the instant wa-
 ter’s edge 14

C. Regarding federal law, the decision below is fully consonant with other equal-footing States' Great Lakes OHWM/public trust determinations	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	11
<i>Barney v. City of Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Cent. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Cummings</i> , 25 N.E.2d 638 (Ind. 1940).....	5, 6
<i>Citibank v. Grupo Cupey, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Diana Shooting Club v. Husting</i> , 145 N.W. 816 (1914)	19
<i>E.J. Breneman, LP v. Road Science LLC</i> , 2012 WL 406346 (E.D. Penn. 2012)	9
<i>ELCA Enters., Inc. v. Sisco Equip. Rental & Sales, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 186 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8, 10
<i>Fuller v. Shedd</i> , 44 N.E. 286 (1896), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Hardin v. Shedd</i> , 52 N.E. 380 (1898), <i>aff’d</i> , 190 U.S. 508 (1903)	22

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>General Battery Corp. v. Globe-Union, Inc.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 258 (D. Del. 1982).....	8
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851).....	14, 15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	6
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Goodtitle ex dem. Pollard v. Kibbe</i> , 50 U.S. 471 (1850).....	15
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	15
<i>Hilbrands v. Far East Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1975).....	8, 10
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How.) 381 (1851).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LBLHA, LLC v. Town of Long Beach</i> , 28 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	2
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Nat.</i> <i>Res.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011)	22

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Mitchell v. City of St. Paul</i> , 31 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1948)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	18
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	15
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	14
<i>Reibman v. Renesas Electronics America</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 251955 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Seaman v. Smith</i> , 24 Ill. 521 (1860)	22
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Sloan v. Biemiller</i> , 34 Ohio St. 492 (1878)	22
<i>State v. Korrer</i> , 148 N.W. 617 (Minn. 1914), <i>supplemented</i> , 127 Minn. 60, 148 N.W. 1095 (1914).....	20
<i>State v. Trudeau</i> , 408 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 1987)	19

CASES [CONT'D]

Trend Micro Corp. v. Whitecell Software, Inc.,
2010 WL 4722504 (N.D. Cal. 2010)
(*Trend Micro I*).....7, 8

Trend Micro Corp. v. Whitecell Software, Inc.,
2011 WL 499951 (N.D. Cal. 2011)
(*Trend Micro II*)8, 9

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

California Code of Civil Procedure § 3857
Long Beach, Ind., Code of Ordinances
§ 34.30 (amended 2012)2
New York Civil Practice Act § 837

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.321
312 Ind. Admin. Code 1-1-26(2) (2017)2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).....7
Ind. R. Trial P. 25(C).....7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Dan Tarlock and Jason Anthony
Robison, *Law of Water Rights and
Resources*, Riparian land—Location of
water boundaries—Boundaries of non-
tidal navigable waters, § 3:3617

Beacon, LaPorte County, Indiana,
[https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/?site=
LaPorteCountyIN](https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/?site=LaPorteCountyIN)5

*Report of the Advisory Committee on Rules
for Civil Procedure* (Apr. 1937).....7
